the classification and measurement requirements (including impairment) retrospectively to instruments
that have not been derecognized as at January 1, 2018 (date of initial application) and has not applied the
requirements to instruments that have already been derecognized as at January 1, 2018. The difference
between carrying amounts as at December 31, 2017 and the carrying amounts as at January 1, 2018 are
recognized in the retained profits as at January 1, 2018, without restating the financial information for the
year ended December 31, 2017.

– 6 –

The table below illustrates the impact on classification and measurement of financial assets and financial
liabilities under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application, January 1, 2018.

AFS
financial

assets

Financial
assets

at FVTPL

Amortized
cost

previously
classified

as loans and
receivables

Trade and
bills

receivables
at FVTOCI

Deferred
tax assets/
liabilities

Retained
profits

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Original carrying amount at
December 31, 2017 under IAS 39 54,220 104,406 8,196,125 – 284,689 2,258,341

Effect arising from initial
application of IFRS 9:

Reclassification
from AFS financial assets a (54,220) 54,220 – – – –
from loans and receivables b – – (2,918,850) 2,918,850 – –

Remeasurement
from cost less impairment

to fair value a – 2,000 – – (500) 1,500
from amortized cost to fair value

less impairment under expected
credit loss (“ECL”) model c – – (2,621) (5,243) 1,966 (5,898)

New carrying amount at
January 1, 2018 under IFRS 9 – 160,626 5,274,654 2,913,607 286,155 2,253,943

Notes:

a. AFS financial assets

From AFS equity investments to financial assets at FVTPL

At the date of initial application of IFRS 9, the Group’s unquoted equity investments previously
stated at cost less impairment of RMB23,000,000 were reclassified from AFS financial assets to
financial assets at FVTPL.

The fair value of the non-current equi ty investments a t  January 1, 2018 amounted to
RMB25,000,000. Accordingly, as at January 1, 2018, the fair value increase of RMB2,000,000